
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER, 2016

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2016 at 

10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

11 October 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

EDUCATION BUSINESS

4. Educational Attainment. 20 mins

Presentation by Chief Officer Education.
5. National Improvement Framework. (Pages 1 - 36) 15 mins

Consider report by Service Director Children and Young People (copy 
attached).  

6. Visit to Houses of Parliament. 20 mins

Presentation by Education Executive Representatives.
7. Scottish Youth Parliament Mental Health Campaign. (Pages 37 - 76) 20 mins

Presentation by Members of the Scottish Youth Parliament Cian Cullen, 
Corran MacFarlane and Isabella Timmins (SYP report attached).

8. Any Other Education Items Previously Circulated 

9. Any Other Education Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

Education Theme Additional Membership of Committee:- Mr G. Donald, 
Mr J. Walsh, Mr G. Jarvie, Jeanette Aitchison (Parent Representative), 
Alison Ferahi (Parent Representative), Pupil Representatives 

Public Document Pack



OTHER BUSINESS

10. Minute (Pages 77 - 82) 2 mins

Minute of Meeting of Executive Committee of 4 October 2016 to be 
approved and signed by the Chairman.  (Copy attached.)

11. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

12. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

13. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act”.

14. Insurance Shared Service (Pages 83 - 94) 10 mins

Consider report by Chief Financial Officer (copy attached).

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors D. Parker (Chairman), S. Aitchison, S. Bell, C. Bhatia, 
J. Brown, M. J. Cook, V. M. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, F. Renton 
and R. Smith

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling      Tel:-  01835 826504
Email:-  fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk



18.10.16 – Executive Committee  
1

NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK

Report by Service Director Children and Young People

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

18 October 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report proposes to update Members on the new Strategic 
Policy and to raise Members’ awareness of the change in national 
policy to assessing and reporting children’s progress. 

1.2 Raising attainment and achievement has been a key priority locally and 
nationally for a number of years.  In 2016 a significant shift of emphasis 
occurred when the “National Improvement Framework for Scottish 
Education” was published.  This document sets out a clear vision for both 
excellence and equity in Scottish Education.  It also included the 
introduction of national assessment and reporting of attainment levels for 
primary aged children.  This report outlines how Scottish Borders Council is 
taking forward the practice set out in the National Improvement 
Framework. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Committee:- 

(a) Note the contents of the National Improvement Framework 
for Scottish Education.

(b) Agree a communication is sent to all parents about the 
National Improvement Framework, including the changes 
taking place regarding the assessment and reporting of 
children’s progress.

(c) Note the levels of achievement in schools across the Scottish 
Borders in respect of Reading, Writing and Numeracy as per 
the National Improvement Framework.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



18.10.16 – Executive Committee  
2

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 Raising attainment and achievement has been a key priority locally and 
nationally for a number of years.  In 2016 a significant shift of emphasis 
occurred with the publication of “National Improvement Framework for 
Scottish Education” (Appendix 1).  This document addresses the need, 
identified by the OECD, for an integrated framework for assessment and 
evaluation at all system levels. It sets out a clear vision for both excellence 
and equity in Scottish Education and focuses on the following key priorities:

(a) Improvement in attainment, particularly in literacy and numeracy.

(b) Closing the attainment gap between the most and least 
disadvantaged children.

(c) Improvement in children and young people’s health and well-being.

(d) Improvement in employability skills and sustained positive school 
leaver destinations for all young people.

3.2 In our schools in the Scottish Borders our Directorate Business Plans and 
School Improvement Plans continue to build on the positive work already 
underway regarding these priorities and ensure that strategic action 
planning supports the development of the key drivers for improvement, 
namely:

(a) School leadership

(b) Teacher professionalism

(c) Parental engagement

(d) Assessment of children’s progress

(e) School improvement

(f) Performance information

3.3 Assessment of Children’s Progress

There will be significant changes in the assessment of children’s progress in 
school session 2016-2017, which will be reported nationally.  

(a) In 2015 Scottish Borders Council reported on the percentage of 
children achieving curriculum levels in literacy and numeracy in 
Primary 1, Primary 4, Primary 7 and S3 at school level.  In 2016 
schools were required to submit this information at individual pupil 
level.

(b) Teachers across the Scottish Borders use their professional 
judgement to determine the level of achievement of a child in 
reading, writing, listening/talking and numeracy at Primary 1, 
Primary 4, Primary 7 and S3.  These judgements are informed by 
teachers’ day to day assessments and observations, class tests and 
standardised assessments.  There is also an expectation that schools 
are moderated within and across schools to maximise the 
dependability of these judgements.  It has also been identified that 

Page 2



18.10.16 – Executive Committee  
3

there is a need for moderation across the country.  Scottish Borders 
Council will be working with Edinburgh City Council, East Lothian 
Council, Midlothian Council and West Lothian Council on building 
moderation practice across our Councils. 

(c)
There is an improving picture in attainment in schools in the Scottish 
Borders.  The table below reports the levels of achievement in 2015 
and 2016.

SBC Reading % Writing % Numeracy %

2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016

Early Level by 
end of P1 77 85.6 79 81.6 79 85.5

1st Level by 
end of P4 74 80.5 68 74.5 72 75.2

2nd Level by 
end of P7 74 78.2 64 73.0 66 73.1

3rd Level by the 
end of S3 89 96.0 86 95.3 83 93.3

As teachers’ confidence grows with increased participation in 
moderation practice and working with the recently published national 
benchmarks in literacy and numeracy, teachers professional 
judgement will become increasing more dependable and pupils will 
benefit from improved understanding of standards.  In Session 2016-
2017 training for teachers in developing dependable assessement 
tasks and moderating judgements will be available.

It is important to note that local and national moderation will take a 
few years to embed before a robust assessment of attainment is 
evidenced.

3.4 Reporting of Children’s Progress

(a) Sc
[...]
isk and Mitigations
There could be reputational risk for individual schools that evidence lower 
levels of performance in the national assessments.  This risk will be 
mitigated by developing an understanding of the standards within and 
across school as well as across local authorities ensuring that teachers’ 
judgement is robust.

4.3 Equalities

It is anticipated that there are no adverse impacts due to race, disability, 
gender, age, sexual orientation or religion/belief arising from the proposals 
in this report.

4.4 Acting Sustainably
There are no adverse economic, social or environmental effects in 
implementing the National Improvement Framework.

4.5 Carbon Management
There are no significant effects on carbon emissions arising from the 
proposals contained in this report.

4.6 Rural Proofing
This report does not relate to new or amended policy or strategy and as a 
result rural proofing is not an applicable consideration.

Page 4



18.10.16 – Executive Committee  
5

4.7 Changes to Scheme of Administration or Scheme of Delegation
There are no changes to be made to either the Scheme of Administration 
or the Scheme of Delegation as a result of the proposals contained in this 
report.

5 CONSULTATION

5.1 The Chief Financial Officer, the Monitoring Officer, the Chief Legal Officer, 
the Chief Officer Audit and Risk, the Chief Officer HR and the Clerk to the 
Council have been consulted and any comments received have been 
incorporated into the final report.

Approved by

Donna Manson
Service Director Children and Young People Signature …………………………………..

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Michelle Strong
Liz Wharton

Chief Education Officer
Senior Lead Officer (Assessment)

Background Papers:  Benchmarks for Numeracy and Mathematics (Education 
Scotland – August 2016
Benchmarks for Literacy and English (Education Scotland – 
August 2016)

Appendices: Appendix 1 – National Improvement Framework for Scottish Education, 
Scottish Government 2016

Pre
[...]
ng equity for all 
children. This will include the school’s success at raising attainment for all, whilst closing 
the attainment gap between the most and least disadvantaged children. We expect that 
this evaluation will be carried out increasingly with partners and other services. Data on 
improving attendance and reducing exclusions are critical factors in ensuring that children 
time at school and their opportunities to succeed are maximised.

Assessment  
of children’s 

progress

Parental 
engagement

School  
leadership

Our  
priorities

Performance 
information

Teacher  
professionalismSCHOOL  

IMPROVEMENT

Page 27



NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK FOR SCOTTISH EDUCATION  19

Evidence we will gather What this will tell us

Through school inspection, percentage 
of schools graded as ‘good’ or better for 
learning, teaching and assessment.

This will tell us how good learning, teaching 
and assessment is in classrooms across 
Scotland, including the effectiveness of 
moderation of achievement of Curriculum 
for Excellence levels in literacy and 
numeracy.

Through school inspection, percentage of 
schools graded ‘good’ or better for raising 
attainment and achievement.

This will tell us how well schools are raising 
attainment for all and closing the poverty- 
related attainment gap.

Level of attendance and number of 
exclusions per school.

This will tell us how successful we are at 
reducing exclusion from school and 
maximising the time children spend at school.

The number of schools who report positive 
findings in its school self-evaluation on 
raising attainment and achievement, and 
progress with the priorities set out in the 
National Improvement Framework.

This will tell us how well schools are 
improving based on self-evaluation and 
local authority quality assurance activities.

Local authority self-evaluation reports on 
raising attainment and achievement and 
progress with the priorities set out in the 
National Improvement Framework.

This will give us a range of local self-evaluation 
data to consider on school improvement. This 
will also help us to evaluate progress with the 
priorities set out in the National Improvement 
Framework at local level.

Page 28



20  NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK FOR SCOTTISH EDUCATION

Performance information

What is this?
All of the information and data we need to get a full picture of how well Scottish education 
is improving. We will gather together and analyse the data collected from each of the other 
key drivers.

Why is this important?
Evidence suggests, and the feedback from the National Improvement Framework tells us, 
that we must ensure we build a sound understanding of the range of factors that contribute 
to a successful education system. This is supported by international evidence which 
confirms that there is no specific measure that will provide a picture of performance. We 
want to use a balanced range of measures to evaluate Scottish education and take action to 
improve further.

How will this help to achieve excellence and equity for all children?
Building on the 2015 Interim Report we will look across the key drivers and report annually 
using the evidence gathered. This will include overall progress towards our key priorities. 
As part of the analysis of the evidence gathered on where impact is being achieved on 
improving equity, we will share good practice. The report will also identify areas for further 
improvement and where action is required. This will have a specific focus on excellence and 
equity for all and will inform school, local authority and national improvement planning. 
It will also be used to inform policy developments and decisions about priorities moving 
forward, including the allocation of resources and support.

Evidence we will gather What this will tell us

Data from each of the key drivers. This will tell us how well Scottish education 
is performing and improving.

Progress towards achieving the priorities 
set wit
[...]

same whole, rather than as separate issues. 

Information: This section explores where young people 
go for information about mental health; their awareness 
of local mental health information and services; and their 
perceptions of how young person-friendly public mental 
health information is. 

Support: This section explores how comfortable young 
people feel talking about mental health, and their 
perceptions of what barriers there are to talking about 
mental health; how young people are supported to talk 
about mental health in their everyday lives; and young 
people’s awareness of where to go for advice and support 
about a mental health problem. 

Services:2 This section explores young people’s 
experiences of accessing mental health services, including 
what aspects of mental health services work well for 
young people, and what could be made better.

Rights and young people’s mental health: This section 
explores focus group participants’ understanding of rights 
in relation to young people’s mental health, and their 
views on taking a human rights-based approach to mental 
health services and support.

The Scottish Youth Parliament (SYP) represents 
all of Scotland’s young people. Our vision for 
Scotland is of a nation that listens to and values 
the participation of children and young people. 
Our goal is to do our utmost to make this vision a 
reality. We see this as vital to ensuring Scotland 
is the best place in the world to grow up.
Every year, we run a national campaign focusing on an 
issue that young people care about. In October 2015, 
Members of the Scottish Youth Parliament (MSYPs) voted 
for our 2016 campaign to focus on young people’s mental 
health. The campaign, called Speak Your Mind, has been 
developed by young people, and its key objectives are:

•	 To increase young people’s awareness and 
understanding of the issues associated with mental 
health.

•	 To encourage the use of a common language in order 
to promote positive conversations and tackle stigma 
associated with young people’s mental health.

•	 To identify young people’s awareness and experience 
of mental health information and services for young 
people across Scotland.

•	 To advocate for high quality mental health service 
and information provision for all of Scotland’s young 
people, with supporting guidance on best practice 
for service providers.

During the development of Speak Your Mind, MSYPs 
identified that there is currently a good deal of public 
discussion about the state of young people’s mental 
health and wellbeing in Scotland, as well as the issues 
surrounding the provision of young people’s mental health 
services, such as waiting times for treatment. However, 
it was found that young people’s voices aren’t always 
present in these discussions; there is a lack of available 
data about young people’s views on mental health 
information and services. As a rights-based organisation, 
our principles are firmly underpinned by the United 
Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC), 
particularly Article 12 (respect for the views of the child).1 

Introduction

1	 Article 12 of the UNCRC states that ‘States Parties shall assure to the child who is capable of forming his or her own views the right to express 
those views freely in all matters affecting the child, the views of the child being given due weight in accordance with the age and maturity of 
the child.’ OHCHR: http://www.ohchr.org/EN/ProfessionalInterest/Pages/CRC.aspx

2	 This report defines mental health services within a broad spectrum; it includes lower-intensity services like self-help websites and peer sup-
port, to specialist services like CAMHS. 

Page 42



7

Background and context

3	 Mental Health Foundation (2016), ‘Mental Health in Scotland: Fundamental Facts’: https://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/sites/default/files/Scot-
land%20FF%20final.pdf , pg.4 

4	  SAMH, ‘Understanding mental health problems’: https://www.samh.org.uk/media/448400/un
[...]

rights when accessing support for a mental health problem. More needs to be done to ensure 
that young people are aware of, and know how to claim, their rights if accessing support for a 
mental health problem.

Recommendations 
10.	 NHS Education for Scotland, in partnership with organisations such as the Mental Welfare 

Commission, should work with young people to develop a booklet and/or online resource 
about young people’s rights when accessing mental health support. On first accessing 
mental health support, all young people should be presented with this resource in an 
accessible form.

11.	 All GP surgeries and mental health services should clearly display age-appropriate information 
about young people’s rights when accessing mental health support, particularly regarding 
confidentiality rights and their right to an independent advocate. 

Observations and recommendations

46	 Right Here, ‘How to…provide youth-friendly mental health and wellbeing services’: https://www.mentalhealth.org.uk/sites/default/files/right-
here-guide-4.pdf, pg. 4 

Page 74



39
Page 75



Our generation’s epidemic: Young people’s awareness and experience of mental health information, support, and services

40

The Scottish Youth Parliament
@OfficialSYP
www.syp.org.uk

Scottish Youth Parliament is a company incorporated under the Companies Acts in Scotland 
(Registered number SC227548). 
Scottish Youth Parliament is a charity registered in Scotland No: SC032662.Page 76



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 4 October 2016 at 10 
a.m. 

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman – Economic Development Business), D. Parker,    
(Chairman - Other Business), J. Brown, M. J. Cook, V. Davidson (during para 
1.1), G. Edgar, J. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Paterson, F. Renton. 

Also Present:-
Apologies:-

Councillors I. Gillespie, W. McAteer, A. N
[...]
route signs were faded and Members were advised that signage improvement would be 
included in the cycling tourism strategy, which aimed to pull together all the different 
elements which cycling had to offer.  It was confirmed that the Business Gateway 
workshops operated on a peripatetic basis which was why they were held in Galashiels 
and Eyemouth this time, with workshops due to take place in other towns in future.  The 
local business loan fund was being replaced by the Business Loans Scotland fund, 
although there had been a slight delay in that coming on stream.  The shopfront 
improvements scheme in Galashiels had now finished and the Galashiels Town Centre 
Co-ordinator was also coming to an end.  It was confirmed that there was a commitment 
from Transport Scotland to run steam trains to the Borders and while the Council could try 
to influence further charter trains coming to the Borders, it could not control the routes 
used by the individual charter companies.  It was reported that at a meeting of the Cultural 
Forum held the previous evening, the Forum was still asking for a meeting with railway 
operators regarding the promotion of arts and crafts in the area and the Corporate 
Transformation and Services Director advised he would instruct an Officer to take this 
forward.

DECISION
NOTED the update.

2. ST ABBS HARBOUR CAR PARK MANAGEMENT - UPDATE
With reference to paragraph 8 of the Minute of 16 August 2011, there had been circulated 
copies of a report by the Corporate Transformation and Services Director which presented 
information on the current car park management agreement with St Abbs Harbour Trust 
and proposed to extend the agreement beyond April 2017 for a period of 10 years.  The 
successful integration of car park management arrangements at St Abbs had enabled the 
Harbour Trustees to develop a programme of maintenance work and infrastructure 
improvements at the Harbour, which benefitted Harbour users, visitors and the local 
community
[...]
 put in place.  The High Street 
Loan Scheme proposed would be targeted at the subdivision of existing larger retail units, 
improving their attractiveness for letting, as well as a grant incentive for businesses to 
relocate to the newly formed premises.  The Chief Officer Economic Development 
answered questions relating to the control of rental costs and the recently announced 
Scottish Government funding, which was targeted at a much wider area than the High 
Street.  During the discussions it was noted that Dunfermline was a good example of 
changing premises into smaller units, and the closing date for comments being lodged to 
the Barclay Review about business rates in Scotland was 7 October 2016.   

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) a new initiative as an initial pilot for 2017/18 should be put in place to 
support property owners in Hawick to appropriately divide key vacant units 
in order to make them more lettable in the new economic climate as 
proposed in section 7 of the report; and

(b) the Corporate Transformation and Services Director  present a report in due 
course on the success of the new initiative.

OTHER BUSINESS

6. CHAIRMAN
Councillor Parker chaired the meeting.  

7. MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 20 September 2016 had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman, subject to amending the sederunt as  
Councillor Gillespie’s name appeared twice.  

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 and 9 of  part 1 of schedule 7A to 
the Act.

Page 80



9. Minute
The Committee approved the Private Minute of 20 September 2016.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 a.m.  

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 National Improvement Framework.
	Item 5 Appendix 1 - National Improvement Framework for Scottish Education

	7 Scottish Youth Parliament Mental Health Campaign.
	Acknowledgements
	Foreword
	Executive Summary
	Key findings
	Our recommendations

	Introduction
	Background and context
	Our approach
	Respondents: a profile
	Survey Respondents
	Focus Group Participants 

	Research findings
	1. Mental health information
	2. Mental health support
	3. Mental health services
	4. Mental health and rights

	Observations and recommendations
	Mental health information
	Mental health support
	Mental health services
	Mental health and rights


	10 Minute
	14 Insurance Shared Service
	Item 14 Appendix 1 - Draft Shared Services SLA  (private)






Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 18 October, 2016 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Aitchison (Chairman – Education Business), C. Bhatia, J. 
Brown, V. Davidson, G. Edgar, J. G. Mitchell, D. Moffat, D. Parker 
(Chairman), D. Paterson, F. Renton,  R. Smith.

Also Present:- Councillors I. Gillespie, J. Greenwell.
Apologies                  Councillor S. Bell, M. Cook, Mr. J. Walsh.
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Depute Chief Executive (People), Democratic 

Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (F. Henderson).   

1. ORDER OF BUSINESS 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Minute 
reflects the order in which the items were considered at the meeting.

2. VISIT TO HOUSES OF PARLIAMENT. 
There were present at the meeting Ceri Hunter, Engagement and Participation Officer, 
Pam Rigby, Youth Engagement Worker and Members of the Scottish Youth Parliament 
(MSYP) to make a presentation on their recent trip to the Houses of Parliament in 
London.  Funding had been secured through Westminster Education Department and 
Local Rotary Clubs to send Members of the Scottish Youth Parliament to London for the 
day.  A guided tour of Westminster, while Parliament was sitting had been a wonderful 
experience for the Young People together with a debating workshop, the trip finished with 
a flying visit to some of the main tourist attractions.  In response to questions from 
Members, it was reported that one representative from each High School and the SYP 
Members had been invited to attend and it was hoped to provide the opportunity to more 
Young People in the future.  A visit was planned to attend the Scottish Parliament during 
First Ministers question time.  The Chairman thanked the MYSPs for their most 
interesting presentation.  

DECISION
NOTED.

3. SCOTTISH YOUTH PARLIAMENT MENTAL HEALTH CAMPAIGN. 
There had been circulated copies of a report ‘Our generation’s epidemic’ which was 
based on research carried out by the Scottish Youth Parliament (SYP) and their partners 
which represented all of Scotland’s young people.  Their vision for Scotland was of a 
nation that listened to and valued the participation of children and young people.  Their 
goal was to do their utmost to make the vision a reality which they considered vital in 
ensuring Scotland was the best place in the world to grow up.  The report explained that 
each year the Scottish Youth Parliament ran a national campaign focusing on an issue 
which young people care about.  In October 2015, the Members of the Scottish Youth 
Parliament (MSYPs) voted for the 2016 campaign to focus on young people’s mental 
health.  The campaign, called ‘speak your mind’, had been developed by young people 
and its objectives were:-



 To increase young people’s awareness and understanding of the issues 
associated with mental health.

 To encourage the use of a common language in order to promote positive 
conversations and tackle stigma associated with young people’s mental health.

 To identify young people’s awareness and experience of mental health information 
and services for you people across Scotland.

 To advocate for high quality mental health services and information provision for 
all of Scotland’s young people, with supporting guidance on best practice for 
service providers.

Cian Gullen and Cory McFarlane were present at the meeting to give a presentation on 
the work undertaken and answer members’ questions.  The Chairman thanked those 
present for their very informative presentation. 

DECISION
NOTED.

4. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT. 
Catherine Thompson, Senior Lead Officer gave a presentation on the 2016 Exam 
Performance.  She explained that following three years of Curriculum for Excellence there 
was an improving picture in terms of attainment.  Over the period of Curriculum for 
Excellence the percentage of pupils gaining qualifications in five subjects at Level 5 in S4 
had risen steadily from 37.3% in 2013/14 to 52.6% in 2015/16.  In terms of pupils gaining 
five subjects at Level 6 in S5 this had also increased from 14.9% in 2013/14 to 16.6% in 
2015/16.  The % of Pupils gaining five subjects at Level 6 in S6 had increased from 
30.0% to 33.9%.  The presentation went on to highlight attainment at National 5 in 
English, Maths, PE and Practical Woodwork compared to the National Statistics and 
Higher English, Mathematics, History and French compared with the National Statistics 
which were above the national average each year.  The Presentation further highlighted 
that 20 subjects at Advanced Higher were offered within Secondary Schools in the 
Scottish Borders.  There had been 70 entries for English with an 89% pass rate, 62 
entries for Maths with an 82% pass.  90% of pupils presented for Advanced Higher 
History passed with an 87% pass in Chemistry and Geography and 100% pass in Music.  
In terms of improving Literacy and Numeracy, the presentation explained that Scottish 
Borders Council compared favourably against their virtual comparator in terms of SCQF 
level 4 and 5.  Scottish Borders Council also matched the National and Virtual 
Comparator in terms of improving attainment for all S4 and S5 pupils.  In terms of tackling 
disadvantage by improving the attainment of lower attainers relative to higher attainers, 
Scottish Borders had improved.  The next steps included forensic analysis of data per 
School, subject and specifics including gender, LAC, SIMD, ASN, EAL.  There would be, 
learning visits to schools in and outwith SBC, an Action plan prepared, targeted support, 
the sharing of good practice and working with learning partners.  In response to questions 
about links with businesses for vocational training, it was explained that some young 
people needed to go onto work rather than further education and a prolonged period of 
work experience rather than the traditional one week was being developed where there 
was mutual gain for both parties.  Work was being carried out through the Developing 
Young Workforce Programme and each School also had a Developing Young Workforce 
co-ordinator who would make links with local businesses.  It was acknowledged that there 
was a balance to be struck between attainment and a good quality learning experience. 
The Depute Chief Executive People advised that a more detailed report on the 
Developing Young Workforce Programme would be submitted to a future meeting.

DECISION
NOTED.

5. NATIONAL IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Children and Young 
People which provided an update on the new Strategic Policy and to raise Members’ 



awareness of the change in national policy to assessing and reporting children’s 
progress.  The report explained that raising attainment and achievement had been a key 
priority locally and nationally for a number of years.  In 2016 a significant shift of 
emphasis occurred when the “National Improvement Framework for Scottish Education” 
was published.  The document set out a clear vision for both excellence and equity in 
Scottish Education.  It also included the introduction of national assessment and reporting 
of attainment levels for primary aged children.  The report outlined how Scottish Borders 
Council was taking forward the practice set out in the National Improvement Framework.  
The report went on to detail the background, and the implications.  Members were in 
agreement with the National Improvement Framework but did express some concerns 
with regard to making the data publically available.  Councillor Aitchison acknowledged 
these concerns but advised that a final decision had not yet been taken on what exactly 
would be published.  Liz Wharton, Senior Lead Officer was present at the meeting and 
answered Members questions.  She confirmed that once teachers’ confidence grew with 
increased participation in moderation practice and working with the recently published 
national benchmarks in literacy and numeracy, there could be a higher degree of 
confidence in the data.   

DECISION

(a) AGREED that a communication be sent to all parents about the National 
Improvement Framework, including the changes taking place regarding the 
assessment and reporting of children’s progress.

(b) NOTED:-

(i) the contents of the National Improvement Framework for Scottish 
Education; and 

(ii) the levels of achievement in schools across the Scottish Borders in 
respect of Reading, Writing and Numeracy as per the National 
Improvement Framework.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 11.25 a.m. and reconvened at 11.30 a.m. 

MEMBERS
Councillors Davidson and Edgar left the meeting.

OTHER BUSINESS

CHAIRMAN
When the meeting reconvened, Councillor Parker took the Chair for the remaining 
business.

5.         MINUTE 
The Minute of meeting of the Executive Committee of 4 October 2016 had been 
circulated.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

6.         PRIVATE BUSINESS 
DECISION
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 



of exempt information as defined in paragraph 8 of  part 1 of schedule 7A to the 
Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

1. INSURANCE SHARED SERVICES 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Financial Officer which set out a 
proposal to establish a shared service of insurance services with the City of Edinburgh 
Council and agreed the recommendations contained in the report.  

The meeting concluded at 11.35 a.m.

 


